

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
SUPREME COURT

In re:

Supreme Court No. 158408

THE ROBERT E. WHITTON  
REVOCABLE TRUST.

Court of Appeals  
Case No. 337828

Oakland County Probate Court  
File No. 2016-372,116-TV

---

MOLLY MICHALUK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v

EDDIE WHITTON and  
RICHARD WHITTON,  
Successor Trustees of the  
ROBERT E. WHITTON REVOCABLE TRUST,

Respondents-Appellees.

---

Kemp Klein Law Firm  
Robert S. Zawideh (P43787)  
Richard Bisio (P30246)  
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant  
Molly Michaluk  
201 W. Big Beaver, Suite 600  
Troy, MI 48084  
248 528-1111

McDonald Hopkins PLC  
Michael P. Witzke (P42692)  
Michael G. Latiff (P51263)  
Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees  
Eddie Whitton and Richard Whitton  
39533 Woodward Ave., Suite 318  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304-5106  
248 646-5070

---

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT MOLLY MICHALUK'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF ON  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**Table of Contents**

Index of Authorities ..... ii

I. Appellees Have Not Refuted the Showing That the Probate Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant a Declaratory Judgment About Whether a Petition to Modify the Trust Would Violate the No-Contest Clause ..... 1

    A. EPIC Authorizes a Declaratory Judgment Here ..... 1

    B. The Trust Code Authorizes a Declaratory Judgment Here ..... 2

    C. There Is an “Actual Controversy” Within the Scope of the Declaratory Judgment Rule ..... 4

        1. There Is an “Actual Controversy” ..... 4

        2. The Federal “Case or Controversy” Limits Don’t Apply in Michigan Courts ..... 5

    D. *McLeod’s* Narrow View of Declaratory Judgments Is No Longer the Law ..... 6

II. Appellees’ Policy Argument Is Wrong ..... 8

III. Conclusion ..... 10

**Index of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Allison v AEW Capital Mgt, LLP*  
 481 Mich 419; 751 NW2d 8 (2008)..... 7

*Allstate Ins Co v Hayes*  
 442 Mich 56; 499 NW2d 743 (1993)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*ASARCO Inc v Kadish*  
 490 US 605; 109 S Ct 2037; 104 L Ed 2d 696 (1989)..... 6

*Dep’t of Agriculture v Appletree Mktg, LLC*  
 485 Mich 1; 779 NW2d 237 (2010)..... 3

*Detroit Base Coalition for Human Rights of Handicapped v Dep’t of Social Services*  
 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988)..... 5, 6

*Gilmer v Gilmer*  
 245 Ala 450; 17 So 2d 529 (1944)..... 3

*Lansing Sch Ed Ass’n v Lansing Bd of Ed*  
 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010)..... 6

*McLeod v McLeod*  
 365 Mich 25 (1961) ..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10

*Michigan Ass’n of Home Builders v Troy*  
 \_\_\_ Mich \_\_\_; \_\_\_ NW2d \_\_\_ (2019); 2019 WL 3059716 ..... 4

*People v Feeley*  
 499 Mich 429; 885 NW2d 223 (2016)..... 4

*Shavers v Kelley*  
 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978)..... 4

**Statutes**

Estates and Protected Individuals Code (EPIC)..... 1, 2, 9, 10

MCL 700.1302(b) ..... 1

MCL 700.2518 ..... 9

MCL 700.3905 ..... 9

MCL 700.7113 ..... 9, 10

MCL 700.7201(3) ..... 1, 3, 4  
MCL 700.7201(3)(f) ..... 3, 4  
MCL 700.7203(1) ..... 3, 4  
MCL 700.7410 ..... 10  
MCL 700.7415 ..... 10  
MCL 700.7416 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Const 1963, Art 6, § 1 ..... 2  
Martin & Harder, Michigan Probate Sourcebook ..... 10

**Rules**

MCR 2.605(A)(1) ..... 1, 4
